MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

October 1, 1992 to October 6, 1992

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

October 16, 1992

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 2, 1992 to July 14, 1993

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 13, 1993

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1993

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1993

CHAPTER 225

H.P. 850 - L.D. 1155

An Act Repealing Advisory Boards on Corrections Matters

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §12004-I, sub-§4,** as amended by PL 1989, c. 808, §1, is repealed.
- **Sec. 2. 34-A MRSA §1204-A,** as amended by PL 1991, c. 314, §14, is repealed.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 226

H.P. 804 - L.D. 1090

An Act Repealing Advisory Boards on Energy and Natural Resource Matters

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

PART A

- **Sec. A-1. 5 MRSA §12004-I, sub-§22-A,** as enacted by PL 1989, c. 929, §1, is repealed.
- **Sec. A-2. 38 MRSA §1310-L,** as amended by PL 1989, c. 503, Pt. B, §179 and repealed by c. 585, Pt. E, §22, is repealed.
- **Sec. A-3. 38 MRSA §2310,** as repealed by PL 1991, c. 804, Pt. C, §4 and amended by c. 824, Pt. A, §89, is repealed.

PART B

- **Sec. B-1. 5 MRSA \$12004-I, sub-\$24-D,** as renumbered by RR 1991, c. 2, \$15, is repealed.
- **Sec. B-2. 38 MRSA §1527-A, sub-§1-A** is enacted to read:
- 1-A. Duties limited to advising the authority. The advisory role of the Citizens' Advisory Group is limited to advising the authority on issues or policies relating to this chapter and does not include advising any other public or private entity in this State or any other state on any matter.
- **Sec. B-3. 38 MRSA §1527-A, sub-§2,** as enacted by PL 1991, c. 879, §3, is amended to read:

- **2. Responsibilities of authority.** The authority, in consultation with the Citizens' Advisory Group, shall:
 - A. Develop and adopt procedures that encourage active public participation in matters before the authority;
 - B. Develop and adopt guidelines that encourage constructive participation by all members of the Citizens' Advisory Group;
 - C. Develop agendas for the Citizens' Advisory Group with respect to matters that are before the authority; and
 - D. Provide a facilitator to organize and operate the meetings of the Citizens' Advisory Group and to keep the Citizens' Advisory Group focused on its responsibilities.

The authority shall provide the Citizens' Advisory Group with support services to enable the group to undertake its responsibilities effectively. The authority may not fund or provide any service, including advertising, room rental, member expenses or facilitator compensation costs, that is determined by the authority to be inconsistent with the provisions of subsection 1 or 1-A.

- Sec. B-4. 38 MRSA §1527-A, sub-§5 is enacted to read:
- 5. Repeal. This section is repealed on October 1, 1994.
- **Sec. B-5. Effective date.** Section 1 of this Part takes effect October 1, 1994.

PART C

- **Sec. C-1. 5 MRSA §12004-I, sub-§24-C,** as renumbered by RR 1991, c. 2, §13, is repealed.
- Sec. C-2. 38 MRSA \$1842, sub-\$4 is enacted to read:
- 4. Repeal. This section is repealed on October 1, 1994.
- Sec. C-3. 38 MRSA §1843, sub-§4 is enacted to read:
- 4. Repeal. This section is repealed on October 1, 1994.
- **Sec. C-4. Effective date.** Section 1 of this Part takes effect October 1, 1994.

See title page for effective date, unless otherwise indicated.